No. AUG AIR-1, “Accounting for Planned Major Maintenance Activities,” and retrospectively adjusted prior periods. FSP No. AUG AIR-1
prohibits the use of the accrue-in-advance method of accounting for planned major maintenance activities. Prior to adoption, KCP&L utilized
the accrue-in-advance method for incremental costs to be incurred during scheduled Wolf Creek refueling outages. KCP&L adopted the
deferral method to account for operations and maintenance expenses incurred for scheduled refueling outages to be amortized evenly (monthly)
over the unit’s 18 month operating cycle of until the next scheduled outage. Replacement power costs during the outage are expensed as
incurred.

22

There were no overall impacts to the March 31, 2006, statement of cash flows for Great Plains Energy and consolidated KCP&L. The overall
impact to Great Plains Energy’s and KCP&L’s consolidated statements of income for the three months ended March 31, 2006, was a $1.0
million increase in net income, or $0.01 per share. The following line items within the consolidated statements of income were impacted by the
change.

  As
  Originally Reported
  Three Months Ended As  Effect of
  March 31, 2006 Adjusted Change
Great Plains Energy (millions)
Fuel  $   47.4  $ 46.5  $ (0.9)
Other   76.2   76.1   (0.1)
Maintenance   22.6   22.0   (0.6)
Income taxes   8.7   8.1   (0.6)
Consolidated KCP&L
Fuel   $   47.4  $ 46.5  $ (0.9)
Other   62.5   62.4   (0.1)
Maintenance   22.6   22.0   (0.6)
Income taxes   (3.9)   (4.5)   (0.6)

6.  REGULATORY MATTERS

KCP&L’s Comprehensive Energy Plan
In March 2007, KCP&L, the Sierra Club and the Concerned Citizens of Platte County entered into a Collaboration Agreement that resolved
disputes among the parties. KCP&L agreed to pursue a set of initiatives including energy efficiency, additional wind generation, lower emission
permit levels at its Iatan and LaCygne generating stations and other initiatives designed to offset carbon dioxide emissions. See Note 12 for
additional information. KCP&L will address these matters in its future integrated energy resource plan in collaboration with stakeholders. Full